I N S T R U C T I O N   M A N U A L
Models:  3” (D-750), 3” (D-1000), 4” (D-1500)
           & 4" (D-2500)
Large Capacity Positive Displacement
Mechanical Flowmeters
OVAL GEAR
  Index / contents      1
1.0   General                     Page
1.1  Overview      2
1.2            Operating principal     2
1.3  Model coding information    3
1.4  Specifications     4
2.0   Installation
2.1  Mechanical installation    5
2.1.1  Meter & totaliser orientation    5
2.1.2  Flow conditioning & locations    6
3.0   Commissioning                       7
4.0 Maintenance       7
   4.1  Disassembly of meter     8
4.2   Inspection & exploded view    8
    4.3  Re-assembly of meter    8
 4.4            Spare parts list     9
5.0   Fault Finding                      10
 5.1 Trouble shooting                     11
2         General
General
1.1  Overview
The Oval gear meter is a precise positive displacement flowmeter incorporating a pair of oval geared rotors.
The meters are suitable for fuels, fuel oils & lubricating liquids.
This series of 3" (80mm) & 4" (100mm) flowmeters are available with 3 digit M1 (Litres) / M2 (USG) or 4 digit M3
(Litres) / M4 (USG) mechanical registers, or with the optional V series 5 digit mechanical register (Litres). The V
series register can also be used for mechanical batching applications when used in conjunction with the optional
preset batcher and mechanically operated shut-off valve.
These mechanical flowmeters can also be used in conjunction with an optional Air eliminator Strainer (AES)
which can be close coupled to the flowmeter.
1.2  Operating Principle
The Oval gear are positive displacement flowmeters where the passage of liquid causes two oval geared rotors to
rotate within a precision measuring chamber and with each rotation a fixed volume of liquid is displaced passing
through the meter. The motion of the rotors is transmitted to the mechanical register totaliser via an interfacing
reduction gear train & dynamic seal assembly.
The benefits of this technology allow precise flow measurement and dispensing of most clean liquids irrespective
of their conductivity, with other liquid characteristics having nil or minimal effect on meter performance. This
metering technology does not require flow profile conditioning as required with alternative flow technologies
making the installation relatively compact and low cost.
OPERATION :
Liquid travels around the crescent
shaped chambers created by the
rotational movement of the rotors
liquid exits the
measuring chamber
liquid in transit
flow
liquid entering
measuring chamber
1.3 Model Coding
D-750 3"                                                                 80
mm
          35 -750 L/min   [10 - 200
USG/min]
D-1000 3"                                                                 80
mm
          50 -1000 L/min   [13 - 260
USG/min]
D-1500 4"                                                                 100
mm
          75 -1500 L/min   [20 - 400
USG/min]
D-2500 4"                                                            100
mm
          150 - 2500 L/min   [40 - 660
USG/min]
Wetted materials": Aluminium, stainless steel, hardened steel ,PPS, Viton, Nitrile Flow tested and
supplied with statement of conformance
Process connections
  B BSPP {G) female threaded
N NPT female threaded
A ANSl-150 RF flanged
D DIN PN16 flanged
Registers
  L Mechanical 4 digit - Litres (Al housing)
G Mechanical 4 digit - USG (Al housing)
v Mechanical 5 digit - Litres (Al housing) D-450 and above
E Electronic backlit 6 digit with scaled pulse output {Al housing with
face protector)
I Intrinsically safe 8 digit with all outputs (GRN housing)
Integral Options
    Nil
A * Close-Coupled Air Eliminator/Strainer/Check Valve (not
available for D
flanges) D-250 and above
*Shipped separately for field assembly to meter
Model No. Example
0-250 B L A
4          Specifications
1.4 Specifications
Model D-750 D-1000 D-1500 D-2500
Nominal size 3” [80mm] 3” [80mm]
4”
[100mm]
4”
[100mm]
*Nominal Flow range @3cP
35 – 750
L/min
50 – 1000
L/min
75 – 1500
L/min
150 –
2500
L/min
[10 – 200
USG/min]
[13 – 260
USG/min]
[20 – 400
USG/min]
[40 – 660
USG/min]
Accuracy ±1% of reading for mechanical registers (±0.5% for
electronic display)
Repeatability Typically ±0.03% of reading
Temperature Range -15°C - +80°C [5°F - +176°F]
Max. Pressure
12 [175] 12 [175] 10 [145] 10 [145]